Low to mid-single
digit decline

19

Fiscal 2020 adjusted earnings outlook
Year-over-Year Percent Change

7% - 9%

3% - 5%

20

Fiscal 2020 adjusted earnings assumptions
($ and shares in millions)

Corporate Expenses

Adjusted Equity Earnings from Investment
In Change Healthcare

Interest Expense

Effective Tax Rate

Net Income Attributable to Noncontrolling Interest

Diluted Weighted Average Shares Outstanding

Property Acquisitions and Capitalized Software

FX Impact

FY20 Outlook

Net unfavorable up to 5 cents

$695 – $745

$250 – $270

$245 – $265

18 – 19%

Down mid-single digit percent

Approximately 184

$500 – $700

GAAP to Non-GAAP Reconciliation
Actual Adjusted EPS Full Year Fiscal 2019

(unaudited)
(in millions, except per share amounts)

Change

Year Ended March 31, 2019 Vs. Prior Year

As Reported
(GAAP)

Amortization
of Acquisition-

Related
Intangibles

Transaction-
Related

Expenses and
Adjustments

LIFO
Inventory-
Related

Adjustments

Gains from
Antitrust Legal
Settlements

Restructuring,
Impairment and

Related
Charges, Net

Other
Adjustments,

Net

Adjusted
Earnings

(Non-GAAP)
As Reported

(GAAP)

Adjusted
Earnings

(Non-GAAP)

Gross profit (1)
$   11,754 $   - $   1 $   (210) $   (202) $   4 $   - $   11,347 5 % 2 %

Operating expenses (3) (5) (6) $   (10,868) $   485 $   118 $   - $   - $   597 $   1,736 $   (7,932) 4 % 4 %

Other income, net (8) $   182 $   1 $   - $   - $   - $   - $   (56) $   127 40 % 41 %

Equity earnings and charges from investment in
Change Healthcare Joint Venture (9) $   (194) $   304 $   126 $   - $   - $   - $   6 $   242 (22)% (11)%

Income (loss) from continuing operations before
income taxes $   610 $   790 $   245 $   (210) $   (202) $   601 $   1,686 $   3,520 155 % (2)%

Income tax expense $   (356) $   (195) $   (61) $   54 $   52 $   (102) $   (17) $   (625) (772)% (11)%

Income from continuing operations, net
of tax, attributable to McKesson Corporation $   33 $   595 $   184 $   (156) $   (150) $   499 $   1,669 $   2,674 (47)% 1 %

Diluted earnings per common share from
continuing operations, net of tax, attributable to
McKesson Corporation (a)

$   0.17 $   3.02 $   0.93 $   (0.79) $   (0.76) $   2.53 $   8.47 $   13.57 (b) (43)% 8 %
Diluted weighted average common shares 197 197 197 197 197 197 197 197 (6)% (6)%

Schedule 2

For footnote information, refer to the following slides.

22

GAAP to Non-GAAP Reconciliation
Actual Adjusted EPS Full Year Fiscal 2018

(unaudited)
(in millions, except per share amounts)

Year Ended March 31, 2018

As Reported
(GAAP)

Amortization
of Acquisition-

Related
Intangibles

Transaction-
Related

Expenses and
Adjustments

LIFO Inventory-
Related

Adjustments

Gains from
Antitrust Legal
Settlements

Restructuring,
Impairment and

Related Charges,
Net

Other
Adjustments,

Net

Adjusted
Earnings

(Non-GAAP)

Gross profit (1)
$   11,184 $   - $   14 $   (99) $   - $   (1) $   - $   11,098

Operating expenses (2) (4) (5) (6) (7) $   (10,422) $   503 $   68 $   - $   - $   680 $   1,571 $   (7,600)

Other income, net (8) $   130 $   1 $   2 $   - $   - $   - $   (43) $   90

Equity earnings and charges from investment in
Change Healthcare Joint Venture (9) $   (248) $   288 $   293 $   - $   - $   - $   (61) $   272

Loss on debt extinguishment (10) $   (122) $   - $   - $   - $   - $   - $   122 $   -
Income from continuing operations before

income taxes $   239 $   792 $   377 $   (99) $   - $   679 $   1,589 $   3,577

Income tax benefit (expense) (11) $   53 $   (247) $   (124) $   35 $   - $   (89) $   (331) $   (703)
Income from continuing operations, net of tax,

attributable to McKesson Corporation $   62 $   545 $   253 $   (64) $   - $   590 $   1,258 $   2,644

Diluted earnings per common share from
continuing operations, net of tax, attributable to
McKesson Corporation (a)

$   0.30 $   2.60 $   1.20 $   (0.31) $   - $   2.82 $   6.01 $   12.62